UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

July 29, 1999

/

The Honorable John D. Dingell
United States House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515-6115

Dear Congressman Dingell:

[ am responding to your letter dated July 12, 1999, in which you discussed your concern about
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission's (NRC's) regulation of the disposal of 11e.(2)
byproduct material focated at several Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
(FUSRAP) sites. Under the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978 (UMTRCA),
which added a new section 83 to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (AEA) as amended, the NRC
does not have authority to regulate the cleanup of this material if the material was not
generated by an activity licensed by the NRC on the effective date of UMT RCA (November 8,
1978), or thereafter. (Note that | am using the term “pre-1978 section 11e.(2) byproduct
material” in this letter in order to follow the terminology used in your letter, and assume that the
term is intended as a shorthand reference to residual radioactive material resulting from the
processing of ores before the enactment of UMTRCA)

You expressed a concemn that because of its position on pre-1978 11e.(2) byproduct material,
the NRC has determined that such material may be sent to sites regulated under the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) rather than to disposal sites regulated by the NRC.
The NRC has stated only that there are no NRC rules or regulations that preclude disposal of
the material at a RCRA facility, and that disposal of this material is subject to the jurisdiction of
other Federal and State agencies. Additionally, there are NRC licensed facilities that have
accepted pre-1978 11e.(2) byproduct material for direct disposal or processing and disposal in
their mill tailings impoundments. For example, Envirocare of Utah has an NRC license that
allows it to accept some forms of this material directly for disposal. Pre-1978 11e.(2) byproduct
material presented to NRC or Agreement State licensed facilities for disposal or processing
must comply with all requirements applicable to those facilities.

With regard to your specific questions:
1. How will this action improve protection of the public health and the environment?

Based on our knowledge of RCRA requirements, we believe that both RCRA landfills and NRC-
regulated and licensed disposal facilities are protective. However, protection of the public
health and environment is improved with the availability of additional waste disposal options,
resulting in the cleanup and release of these sites for other uses. Also, see our response to
Question 5 below.
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2. Please provide copies of the studies NRC used in makihg its health and safety
determinations. : :

To our knowledge, no formal NRC studies have been conducted to compare RCRA landifills and
NRC licensed 11e.(2) byproduct disposal facilities. Rather, our position is based on our
knowledge of RCRA and NRC requirements and experience in regulating waste disposal. In
fact, NRC's groundwater protection requirements in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, are based
upon RCRA requirements in 40 CFR Part 264 (see, 40 CFR 192),

3. What are the qualitative differences in the radioactive constituents of pre- and post-1978
Section 11e(2) by-product material that compel NRC to require two distinct disposal
standards?

The NRC does not have two distinct disposal standards in 10 CFR Part 40. It has no standard
for FUSRAP material not within its legal competence. It is important to note that pre-1978 and
Post-1978 11e.(2) byproduct material have similar radiological characteristics, and in some
cases, pose less risk than naturally-occurring radioactive material (NORM) disposed of at some
RCRA facilities. It is possible that pre-1978 11e.(2) byproduct material at unlicensed sites may
have been commingled with other radioactive or hazardous material that may or may not
currently be under NRC's jurisdiction. For post-1978 11e.(2) byproduct material, however,
commingling has generally been prevented under NRC or Agreement State regulatory
programs. :

4. Please detail the differences between NRC requirements in radioactive waste disposal and
disposal under RCRA, specifically:

a. What controls or protections exist at RCRA landfills that ensure the protection of public
health, safety and the environment from radioactive byproduct material disposed at
such facilities?

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has an extensive set of regulations in 40
CFR 260 through 272 for the management of hazardous wastes. RCRA disposal
facilities rely in part on a system of liners and leachate detection and collection
systems to prevent releases of hazardous materials to the environment. RCRA
regulations for disposal also address monitoring and inspection, site selection, and
other detailed requirements. Most, if not all, of these controls would also help to
protect public health, safety, and the environment from radioactive byproduct material.
Indeed, some RCRA facilities are licensed to receive NORM and exempt source
material, the controls for which would be similar to radioactive byproduct material.

b. What protections are in place to ensure worker health and safety from the risks of
exposure to radioactivity at RCRA landfills that have accepted Section 11e.(2)
byproduct material for disposal from the Army Corps of Engineers under the FUSRAP
program? ‘

EPAis in a better position to answer this question on the controls and protection of
worker health and safety afforded by RCRA sites that may have accepted pre-1978

!
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11e.(2) byproduct material for disposal from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers under
the FUSRAP program. :

c. Do RCRA sites require a performance assessmeht to demonstrate long-term
protectiveness for the disposal of radionuclides? - S

We do not know of any performance assessment required by EPA under RCRA to
demonstrate long-term protectiveness for disposal of radionuclides. However, EPA is
in a better position to answer this question. We are aware that some RCRA sites
accept NORM and exempt source material. As noted in response to question 4(a),
RCRA regulations for management of hazardous wastes would also be protective for
management of radioactive materials.

d. What type of groundwater modeling is required of RCRA sites to ensure protection of
groundwater quality for at least 1,000 years?

Our understanding is that EPA’s requirements in 40 CFR 264, which cover RCRA
facilities, do not require groundwater modeling. However, we understand that EPA
does have policies that allow the appropriate use of groundwater modeling as a means
of demonstrating compliance with the closure provisions at RCRA regulated units and
the determination of groundwater Alternate Concentration Limits that are protective of
human health and the environment. The specific applications and decisions based on
the use of groundwater modeling will likely depend on the individual site conditions, and
would be best answered by the EPA. :

e. What type of public involvement have RCRA sites provided to allow for public input to
allow the disposal of radioactive waste in facilities that have not been permitted or
designed for the disposal of Section 11e.(2) byproduct material?

EPA is in a better position to answer this question on public involvement in the
development of RCRA site requirements.

S. Overall, which sites are more protective of public health, safety and the environment relative
to the disposal of radioactive byproduct wastes, RCRA fandfills or NRC-regulated and
licensed disposal facilities?

Based on our knowledge of RCRA requirements, we believe that both RCRA landfills and NRC-
regulated and licensed disposal facilities are protective. While RCRA requires a more
prescriptive design approach and relies, for example, on active institutional controls for long-
term control of a site, NRC uses a more performance-based approach, pursuant to the
requirements in UMTRCA, such that active, on-going maintenance is unnecessary to protect
the public heath and safety and the environment from the effects of 11e.(2) byproduct material
that has an extremely long half-life (e.g., about 80,000 year half-life for thorium-230). For that
reason, EPA standards that havé been incorporated in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, require
that uranium mill tailings impoundments be designed to be stable for 1,000 years, to the extent
practicable, but in no case, less than 200 years. {n general, we believe that NRC-regulated and
licensed disposal facilities, because they are subject to requirements that focus on protection of
public health, safety, and the environment from radiological hazards, may afford slightly more
protection against radiological hazards.
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6. In a[Director’s Decision] dated March 26, 1999, NRC's Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards concluded that a waiver under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Cleanup, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) does not.apply to off-site FUSRAP
disposal activities. What steps has the Commission taken to regulate off-site handling and
disposal of Section 11e.(2) byproduct material?

The NRC has licensed Envirocare of Utah to provide disposal for this type of material. The
Commission has also addressed the disposal of this type of material in impoundments at
specific milling sites. Any material in the possession of an NRC or Agreement State licensee
for disposal or for processing and disposal of the residuals from the processing in an NRC- or
Agreement State-licenced facility is subject to the NRC's or Agreement State’s jurisdiction and
must meet all applicable Commission requirements. This includes, in the case of pre-1978
11e.(2) byproduct material, the applicable requirements in 10 CFR Parts 20 and 40 and the
requirements for storage, processing, and disposal in the applicable NRC or Agreement State
license. :

7. Does NRC require additional Congressional direction or authority to regulate pre-1978
Section 11e.(2) byproduct material?

We believe legislation would be required to give NRC authority to regulate Section 11e.(2)
byproduct material in the FUSRAP program. The NRC has not sought authority or the
hecessary resources to regulate that material, and we note that the House Appropriations
Committee Report on the Energy and Water Development Appropriations Bill for FY 2000
contains language that the NRC is not intended to license the Corps of Engineers in the Corps'
cleanup of contaminated FUSRAP sites. If Congress believes that the NRC should regulate the
mill tailings resulting from activities not licensed by the NRC at the time or after UMTRCA was
enacted, we stand ready to provide information and assistance to Cungress in amending the
Act. NRC would need additional resources to regulate pre-1978 section 11e.(2) byproduct
material. :

We trust this reply is responsive to your concemns. Please contact me if | can be of further
assistance. :

Sincerely, :

| @ﬁﬁ‘«@j@m

Greta Joy Dicus

cc: The Honorable Carol M. Browner
Administrator, Environmental Protection Agency
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August 5, 1959

Williarn J. Sinclair, Director

Utah Division of Radiation Control
168 North 1950 West

Salt Lake City, Utah 8411144850

. Re:  Management of FUSRAP Materials at Envirocare
Dear Mr. Sinclain

As we discussed earlier todsy, Eavirocare of Utah, Inc. (Eavirocare) proposcs to receive
certuin materials from the Formerly Utilized Sites Remiedial Action Program (FUSRAP) sites,
that were generated before 1978, for management in Eavirocars’s LARW cell. The United
States Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) bas determined that these materials are aot
subject to NRC licensing under the Alomic Energy Act (AEA). FUSRAP materials caasist of
uranfum mill tilings that wers produced primarily during ths United States’ early
development of pucicar malerials as part of the Manhattan Engincering Project.

I have enclosed s copy of two (2) letters from the NRC that diseuss the NRC's jurisdiction
over these FUSRAP materials. In s etter dated Apxil 28, 1999 from Chairmaa Jackson of the
NRC to Charies Judd, President of Envirocare, the NRC states that there “are gites with pre-
1978 11e.(2) byproduct material that are not under NRC authority, because these sites were not
licensed by NRC at o after the time UMTRCA was passed™ and that these materials are
“under the jurisdiction of other Faderal and State agencics.” Chairman Jacksoa reaffirmed the
position taken by the NRC in & letter dated March 2, 1998 from Robert L. Foomer, Special
Counsel for the NRC, to Ann Wright, Counsel for the United States Army Corps of Engioecs
(USACE), in which he made ciear that these materials are not liceased by the NRC and that
the requirements of 10 CPR Pasts 40 and 61 only apply to liccasees disposing of licensed

materials The lettiz concludes by responding to the USACE's question regarding disposal of *~

these materials at RCRA facilities, by stating that “there are no rules of regulations of the NRC
that would preciude disposal of the descrided FUSRAP wastes at 8 RCRA sie.” o

These materials are currently under the control of USACE at various FUSRAP stees, which
were previously managed by the Department of Energy (DOE). The materials are pre-194
WMMMMMWNRCnmmu:MhMMCAm
M‘Mmsﬁm.mmnm.mwmwum«om
Fodomal or Stats sgencies. Thess matcrials are within the jurisdiction of the State of Utah for
disposul st Envirocare's LARW facility. The materials are clearly within the definition of
‘Utah Code §19-3-102 *Low-icvel waste,” 30 Eavirocare intends to receive them for . . -
management &t our LARW facility. o v

16 WEST BROADWAY * SUITE 116 * SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101 * TELEPHONE (801) 532-1330
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As you probably know, since the NRC bas issued its determination, these materials have been
disposed at haznrdous waste disposal facilities in California and Idaho, as contemnplated by M.
Fonnez's response to the USACE. Let me know if you would like sdditinaal information in

this regard.

Further, as you know, the NRC has rctained jurisdiction over the disposal of byproduct
materials in accordance with Articlc 11, Section E of the State’s agreement with the NRC, as

-suwdbyDr.WiuimD.TnvminhislmofMtyu.l999m§i|. However, the NRC has
dauminedthnumpudﬂhnueﬁdsmmtmgulwdbyme C. Tberefoce, these

materials are not subject to the !}ﬂlC's retained jurisdiction.

In our discussions with the NRC regarding mansgement of these Mﬂs.theNRChls"
informed Envirocare that as long &s they are not placed into our 11e.(2) disposal ceil, they are
not subject to Envirocare's 11e.(2) byproduct materials license or regulations.

f understand that you will let me knaw shortly if the Division of Radiation Control bas suy
objections to Eavirocare's disposal of pre-1978 byproduct materials in our LARW cuil. By
copy of this letter, Envirocare is netifying the NRC of its intent 1o manage these FUSRAP
materials in Envirocare’s LARW disposal facility. . ,
Finally, this request does not imply thet Envirocare agrees with the NRC's determination that
these pee-1978 byproduct materials are not subject ta NRC's jurisdiction. In the event that the

NRC determines st some time in the futurc that these materials are subject to NRC
jmisﬂcdommwmmgewemmidsin accordance with such determination.

Jon Carter and George ﬁdlﬂﬁmhwdkwsdtﬁsmwthMNdmdﬁemy
General's office. Please contact Gearge Hellstrom at (301) $32-1330 if you bave questions
cegarding legal issues relatod to this matter. { believe that Ms. Maria Schwartz (301-415-1888)

of&cNRCOﬁadGmﬂComduﬂdlmmwaltmmmthh
mattes. o -

If you hnvemyqushmm&nzm matter, please contact me st ($01) 532-1330. Thank
you
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cc:  Harold LeFevre (NRC), w/o enclosures
Masis Schwarz (NRC), W/o enclosures



